
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 20 JULY 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING – ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY 

 
Members: 

 
John Fletcher (Chairman) 
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Peter Bennett 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Jason Pritchard 
Ruby Sayed 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Rofikul Islam 

Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Access to the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can view the virtual public meeting via: 
https://youtu.be/rP5lTQ0QJ2w 

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FrP5lTQ0QJ2w&data=01%7C01%7C%7C497378a7c0dd4009097c08d8241a1a19%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=CMUUBSYFrypKInPMETn3oO029461eQtW6QD7ZbNrgkk%3D&reserved=0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 20 January 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Members are asked to note the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
6. RENT ARREARS DURING COVID-19 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
8. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - HOUSING DESIGN GUIDE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

Appendix 1 – Cost Overview prepared by Turner & Townsend (to follow)  
  

For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 20 January 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
13. CCTV INSTALLATION ACROSS HOUSING ESTATES 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children's Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 46) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 20 January 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at  Guildhall at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman) 
John Fletcher (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services 
Julie Mayer Town Clerks 

Sonia Marquis Community and Children’s Services 

Jason Hayes Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jason Pritchard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20th November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and an 
updated version was tabled, showing updates since the despatch of the 
agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, was heard in respect 
of a recent meeting with the Deputy Commander of the London Fire Brigade.  
Members noted that, post Grenfell, the ‘stay put’ advice remained, with more 
emphasis on the Fire Brigade, service providers, the City of London 
Corporation and its residents working together to ensure our premises are as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



safe as possible.  The Deputy Commander was aware of and satisfied with the 
work of the City Corporation is doing in keeping fire safety at the forefront.   
 
The sprinkler installation project was underway, and a Design Consultant had 
been appointed. The Community and Children’s Services and Housing and 
Almshouses Sub Committees would receive a fire safety update report at their 
respective March meetings.  Members noted that no fire safety concerns had 
been raised in respect of the ventilation ducts in the City’s HRA properties.  
 

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the progress on the Housing Major 
Works Programme and advised Members on issues affecting progress on 
individual schemes. 
 
There was some discussion on planning delays, noting that resourcing for 
dealing with planning applications was an issue generally in local authorities.  
Members suggested that timescales should take into account the likely delays 
in the planning process, so as not to show regular unavoidable slippage.  
Officers explained that they have tried to assist the planning process by 
arranging pre-planning meeting.  Tenders were sent out ve
[...]
 meeting of the Sub Committee for approval.  
 

10. DECENT HOMES KITCHEN AND BATHROOM CONTINGENCY 2:  
GATEWAY 6 -  OUTCOME REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of compliance with the Decent Homes Criteria.  Members 
noted that the Projects Sub Committee had granted an amnesty to ensure that 
all long-outstanding completed projects were closed properly. This was one of 
those reports and, whilst the project had been completed within budget, there 
was a concern expressed about the records kept. The Assistant Director 
advised that this project had been completed several years ago and there was 
now an asset management database in place, which had considerably 
improved record keeping and project management tools.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the project be closed. 
 

11. DECENT HOMES - CENTRAL HEATING INSTALLATION PROGRAMME 
(CHIP)  -  VARIOUS 2010/11, 2011/12 AND 2012/13:  GATEWAY 6 - 
OUTCOME REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of bringing heating systems up to the Decent Homes 
Criteria.  As with the previous report, Members noted that the Projects Sub 
Committee had granted an amnesty to ensure that all long-outstanding projects 
were closed properly.      
 
RESOLVED, that – the project be closed. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted that the Community and Children’s Services Committee would 
receive a presentation on the repairs service at its March meeting.  The 
Assistant Director advised that this was timely, as the repairs service had 
recently been re-tendered and there had been a recent dip in performance.  
Members were asked to speak to the Assistant Director in respect of any 
specific concerns.  The Chairman agreed to meet with the Assistant Director in 
respect of emerging trends concerning mould, damp and slow progress by 
some sub-contractors.  Any other Members of the sub committee, who felt that 
could make a contribution, were also invited to attend this meeting.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Page 5



  
Item                                                                                         Paragraph 

15                                                                                                       3 

  
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

16. NON- PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB-COMMITTEE (HMASC) 
Outstanding Actions – July 2020 update 

 

 

 

Date Added ITEM Action Officer and target date 

22.7.19 5. TENANCY VISITS Members requested a themed report, 
setting out how the data was being used 
and where improvements had been 
made. 

Dean Robinson/Liam 
Gillespie 

On HMASC Agenda for 23 
March  

22.7.19 6. HOUSING UPDATE AND RISK 
REGISTER REPORT  

7.  

1. A new regime was being piloted on 2 
estates and would be introduced on all 
estates later this year.   

2. Members asked if future reports could 
have more breakdown in respect of 
anti-social behaviour, by location, 
including trends from previous years.   

Liam Gillespie 

1. Members asked to receive 
a further report on the new 
inspection system once it 
had been fully rolled -  
expected May 2020. 

2.   Noted. 

16.9.19 8. NEW PORTSOKEN COMMUNITY 
CENTRE – GOVERNANCE 
OPTIONS 

Officers are working with ‘Locality’ in 
respect of scoping the community work.   
Handover of the building is expected late 
2020. 

Carol Boswarthack 

Governance report expected at 
either the March or May 
meeting of the Sub Committee 

20.11.19 9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
PARKING  

Brief for the Housing Revenue Account 
Parking Consultant had been drafted and 
advice would be taken with colleagues in 
the Commissioning Team, with a view to 
engaging someone to carry out an initial 
review.  
 

Liam Gillespie 

On HMASC Agenda for 23 
March 

20.11.19 10. FIRE SAFETY The sprinkler installation project was 
underway and a Design Consultant had 
been appointed. 

Paul Murtagh 

Update Report on agendas for 
March Community and 
Children’s Services and 
Housing Management and 
Almshouses Sub Committee. 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB-COMMITTEE (HMASC) 
Outstanding Actions – July 2020 update 

 

 

20.11.19 11. VISITS TO THE NORTH AND 
SOUTH ESTATES 

Members suggested that these be split 
across 3 visits, possibly before or after a 
meeting of the Sub Committee. 

Liam Gillespie/Julie Mayer 

To be arranged once the new 
Sub Committee is elected in 
May 2020. 

20.11.19 12. GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE – 
RECLADDING WORKS 

1-Gateway 6 Project Report 
 
2-Report on next stages in the legal 
process, the legal costs to date and 
Counsel’s estimate for potential future 
legal costs.   
 

Paul Murtagh/City Surveyors 

1-On HMASC agenda for 23 
March.  

2-Members to receive a report 
as soon as possible. 

20.11.19 13. HOUSING POLICIES RENEWAL 
TIMETABLE 

1-Update to next meeting as to whether 
all outstanding reviews could be 
completed by the end of 2020. 
 
2-Members to see a table showing 
existing policies, with their renewal dates, 
on a more regular basis. 
 
3-In light of findings from the recent work 
on social isolation, Pets Policy to be given 
priority. 
 

Liam Gillespie 

1- HMASC on 23 March 

2 – tba 

3 -  tba 

20.11.19 14. DRAFT PARADES POLICY Draft Policy to be presented to the 
Community and Children’s Services 
Committee (CCSC). 

Liam Gillespie 

On CCSC agenda for 6 March 
2020. 

20.1.20 15. TENANCY RENEWAL POLICY Work to avoid voluntary homelessness to 
be more visible in Policy.  
 
‘Significant period’ and ‘appropriate 
action’ should be more specific. 
 

Liam Gillespie/Sonia Marquis 

Revised report on agenda for 
HMASC 23 March 2020. 

P
age 8



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB-COMMITTEE (HMASC) 
Outstanding Actions – July 2020 update 

 

 

All references to legislation and available 
assistance should have a web page link 

20.1.20 16. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS 
PROGRAMME 

Future estimates to have a health 
warning that they might be subject to 
planning delays in other authorities. 
 
The Chairman of the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee to speak 
to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee about raising this 
at the Local Authority Leaders’ 
Committee.   
 

Randall Anderson/Paul 
Murtagh 

20.1.20 17. MIDDLESEX STREET GARAGES Members to be sighted on Memorandum 
of Understanding  
 
The Director agreed to investigate a leak 
to the Podium, which had just come to his 
attention. 
 

Paul Murtagh  

 

MoU on HMASC Agenda for 23 
March 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 
 

20 July 2020 

Subject: 
Housing Major Works Programme – Progress Report  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services  

For Information 
 
 Report author: 

Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been made 
with the Housing Major Works Programme and to advise Members on issues affecting 
progress on individual schemes.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting on 27 November 2017, the Housing Management & Almshouses 

Sub-Committee received a presentation from officers in Housing Property Services 
on the scope of, and progress with, the Housing Major Works Programme. 
Members subsequently agreed that it would be useful if further updates and 
progress reports be brought to future meetings of this Sub-Committee. 

 
2. The first update and progress report was presented to this Sub-Committee at its 

meeting on 12 February 2018. This fourteenth update report highlights specific 
areas of ‘slippage’ or ‘acceleration’ since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee 
on 23 March 2020 as well as, progress against the programme as originally 
reported in November 2017. 

 
Considerations 
 
3. The City of London Corporation (City Corporation) is committed to investing around 

£55million on a Major Works Programme for the maintenance, refurbishment and 
improvement of its social housing portfolio. The works, in the main comprise: 

 

• Window replacements; 

• Re-roofing; 

• Decent Homes (new kitchens and bathrooms); 

• Electrical rewiring and upgrades; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



• Heating replacements; 

• Concrete repairs. 
 
4. The funding for these extensive works, which are intended to bring all the City 

Corporation’s social housing stock up to, and beyond, the Decent Homes 
Standard, comes from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which is ring-fenced 
solely for housing. The HRA is made up of: 

 

• Income from rents; 

• Income from service charges. 
 
5. The Housing Major Works Programme was originally intended to be a 5-year 

programme however, the size and complexity of some of the projects included, 
along with initial staff resourcing issues, has meant that it is more likely to take 7 
or 8 years to complete. 
 

6. The Housing Major Works Programme is monitored and managed at several levels 
both corporately and within the department. This includes: 

 

• Gateway Process; 

• DCCS Committee; 

• Projects Sub-Committee; 

• Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee;  

• Housing Programme Board. 
 
7. The Housing Programme Board (HPB) is a cross-departmental group, chaired by 

the Director of Community & Children’s Services and comprising senior officers 
from: 

 

• Housing Management; 

• Housing Property Services; 

• City Surveyors; 

• Planning; 

• Finance; 

• Town Clerks; 

• City Procurement. 
 
8. For the purpose of the HPB, officers have developed detailed report templates that 

show progress of the various works programmes and these are analysed and 
discussed monthly. At its meeting on 27 November 2017, following a presentation 
from officers in Housing Property Services on the scope of, and progress with the 
Housing Major Works Programme, Members agreed that a simplified version of the 
progress reports be brought to future meetings of this Sub-Committee. 

 
9. Attached at Appendix 1 to this report, for Members consideration, is the latest 

version of the progress report for the Housing Major Works Improvement 
Programme. Unfortunately, due to the current COVID-19 situation, this progress 
report has not yet been submitted to and considered by the HPB.   

 

Page 12



10. Members will note from the progress report at Appendix 1 that there are currently 
14 projects that have ‘slipped’ since the last meeting of this Sub-Committee. 
However, this is the first report on progress with the Housing Major Works 
Programme since the outbreak of COVID-19 and, hopefully, Members will 
understand the impact this has had on the programme. Members are asked to 
specifically note the following updates: 

 
Slippage to contract start date 
 
H39 – Window Replacement and External Decoration (Multiple Estates) 
 
A
[...]
covid 19

works complete

£15,810

£1,000 procurement - delay due to covid 19

WORKS 
TYPE REF PROJECT ESTIMATED 

COST

H45

Decent Homes - Phase II (multiple estate programme)

Redecorations (multiple estate programme)

H5

H20

H26

H47 Electrical Testing - Phase IV (landlords electrics multiple estates) £355,567 £128,500 on site

contractor design

CURRENT
STATUS

IN
VE

ST
M

EN
T 

PR
O

G
R

AM
M

E

7 months

Water Tank Replacement/Repairs (multiple estate programme)

Communal Heating

H54 Fire Door Replacement Programme (multiple estate programme) £1,112,500

3 months

2 months

2 months

3 months

2 months

3 months

6 months

works complete

H47 Electrical Testing - Phase IV (landlords electrics multiple estates) £355,567 £128,500 on site

H54 Fire Door Replacement Programme (multiple estate programme) £192,500

3        4
SP

3        4

SPP
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



 

 

Committee: 
  
Housing Management and Almshouses 
Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
  
20/07/2020 

Subject: 
Rent Arrears During COVID-19 
  

Public 
  

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 
  

Report author: 
Liam Gillespie, Head of Housing 
Management 

 

  
 
  
 

Summary 
  

This report provides an update to Members on the current situation with rent arrears 
for rented properties forming part of the Housing Revenue Account.  
 
Unsurprisingly, arrears have increased due to many tenants being furloughed, made 
redundant or having their working hours reduced. Arrears stand at £329,053 as of 
week 13 (ending 5th July 2020), which represents an increase of £107,864 since the 
end of the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
Officers are working to reduce this amount by helping tenants with arrears get 
benefit claims into payment where possible. It is expected that a significant amount 
of the arrears will be covered by benefit claims, which are subject to a significant 
backlog. 
  

Recommendation 
  
Members are asked
[...]
Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 28

mailto:Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
 

Committee(s): 
Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 
 

Date(s): 
20 July 2020  

Subject: 
Housing Delivery Programme – Housing Design Guide 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

Report author: 
Michael Gwyther-Jones 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides Members with information relating to the City of London 
Corporation’s (the Corporation) commitment to ensure our social housing projects are 
undertaken in compliance with a consistent and comprehensive Housing Design 
Guide (HDG). The guidance sets out the appropriate design standards required by the 
Corporation such as space standards and energy performance targets, but also our 
preference for specific mechanical & electrical components ensuring synergy and 
efficiency with our long-term maintenance strategies for housing stock.  
 
As highlighted in the Housing Strategy for 2019-23: ‘Healthy Homes; Vibrant 
Communities’, the purpose of the HDG is to set out our employer’s requirements for a 
wide range of aspects which include: sustainability, fire safety, energy & carbon 
management, environment & biodiversity, promotion of health & wellbeing, 
accessibility, stimulating social value, security, how we create and work with digital 
models of buildings, and a response to the climate change emergency.    
 
The HDG will also inform and support the procurement of both design services & 
contractors, forming the basis of a generic employer’s requirements for Housing 
Design Standards, and will be adaptable to the full range of housing projects which 
may consist of small clusters of new build, to major housing estate regeneration. 
 
It is of interest to consider that over 100 years ago in 1918, the Tudor Walters 
Committee published its recommendations on design standards for council housing. 
These standards were about space and design, but also 
[...]
ael Gwyther-Jones, Head of New Developments and Special Projects, 
Housing Property Services, Michael.Gwyther-Jones@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 33

mailto:Michael.Gwyther-Jones@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Housing Major Works Programme - Progress Report
	Delivery Schedule  - ALL - July 2020
	GLE MSE
	AVN STHWK HOL 
	YORK SYD SMALL


	6 Rent Arrears During COVID-19
	HMASC 200720 Rent Arrears Appendix 1

	7 City of London Almshouses Update
	8 Housing Delivery Programme - Housing Design Guide
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 CCTV Installation across Housing Estates
	Project Coversheet June 2020 v1
	G6 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 20 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at VIRTUAL MEETING – 

ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY on Monday, 20 July 2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
John Fletcher (Chairman) 
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Peter Bennett 
 

Officers: 
 

Rofikul Islam 

Julie Mayer 

Gemma Stokley 
Leanne Murphy 

Paul Murtagh 

Liam Gillespie 

Jason Hayes 

Jacqueline Whitmore 

Michael Gwyther-Jones 

Lochlan MacDonald 

- Town Clerk  

- Town Clerk 

- Town Clerk  

- Town Clerk 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies received.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 20 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  



Members received the Sub-Committee’s outstanding actions list and an 
updated version was tabled, showing updates since the dispatch of the agenda.  
 
Tenancy Visits 
Members were advised that a report will be presented to the Sub-Committee 
about the Tenancy visits in the Sub-Committee’s next sitting after the recess in 
September 2020.  
 
Housing Risk Register 
The Sub-Committee was informed that a report of the risk register will be 
presented to the Sub-Committee in September 2020. 
 
New Portsoken Community Centre – Governance options  
The Sub-Committee was advised that the developers have accepted 
responsibilities and the handover of the building is likely to be delayed due to 
COVID-19. 
 
Housing Revenue  
The Sub-Committee was updated on the department appointing an external 
consultant to review the report. The report of the external consultant to be 
presented to the Sub-Committee towards the end of the year.  
 
Fire safety 
The Sub-Committee was updated that a report will be presented to the Sub-
Committee in September 2020, on the additional funding for the sprinklers. 
 
Visit to the north and south estates  
The Chairman advised that the visit to the north and south estates would be 
delayed to 2021 in light of COVID-19, however, should Members wish to make 
individual visits to the estates they are welcome to do so. Officers can arrange 
the visits at individual Members request.  
 
Great Arthur House – Recladding Works  
The Sub-Committee was informed that as this has now been approved by the 
Grand Committee, this can now come off the outstanding list.  This will now go 
to the Grand Committee.   
 
Housing Policies Renewal Timetable  
The Sub-Committee was advised that the important policies will be reviewed 
first and as such some of the policies will be presented to the Sub-Committee in 
2021. A revised timetable will be presented to the Sub-Committee.  
 
Draft Parades Policy  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Draft Parades Policy date will be 
reviewed and presented to the Sub-Committee.  
 
Housing Major Works Programme  
Members agreed that the Housing Major Works Programme can now come off 
the outstanding action.  
 



Middlesex Street Garage  
The Sub-Committee was advised by the Director that the leak to the podium will 
be updated with further work being carried out.  
 

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services on the Housing Major Works Programme – Progress 
Report. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the purpose of the report is to update 
Members on the progress which had been made with the Housing Major Works 
Programme and to advise the Sub-Committee on issues affecting progress on 
individual schemes.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Officers have been working around the 
design stages and ensuring that work with consultants and external 
stakeholders continues. The Sub-Committee was further advised that various 
stages of works within the houses will start again in September to coincide with 
children being back to school and cause minimum disruptions to the residents.  
 
A Member asked about the consultation taking place before the work restarting. 
Officers advised that before the internal work commences a survey will be 
carried out with the residents and ensure that the Department feeds into the 
views amplified in the survey.  
 
Officers advise the Sub-Committee that some external doors are being 
replaced within Middlesex Street Estate. Although this is outside of the scope of 
the current project, the doors are in need of replacement. A Member asked that 
the Central Government has announced a £5000 Sustainable Energy Projects 
grants for individual households and if the City of London can tap into this.  
Officers assured the Sub-Committee to provide a detailed paper to the Sub-
Committee at its next meeting, as the information around the Sustainable 
Energy Project grants needs further clarification.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 
 

6. RENT ARREARS DURING COVID-19  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services on the Rent Arrears During COVID-19. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the rent arrears have increased due to 
many tenants being furloughed, made redundant or having their working 
reduced hours. The current rent arrears for the City of London stand at 
£329,053. The Sub-Committee was assured that Officers continue to engage 
with residents and are offering practical support to families who are struggling.  
 
Members were informed that at present there is a “rent holiday” for commercial 
tenants of the City of London due to COVID-19. A Member asked if the City of 
London is keeping a track on how much commercial rent it has waived so far. 



At this point the Chairman mentioned that this will be discussed in detail at the 
Grand Committee (Community and Children's Services) on Friday 24 July 
2020.  
 
The Sub-Committee was further advised that there are three scheduled eviction 
cases which pre-date COVID-19, however no legal sanctions are currently 
being taken on in cases of arrears accrued since COVID-19. Officers informed 
Members that the City of London applies for very few evictions in general and 
always works with residents to overcome any difficulties.  Eviction proceedings 
are only issued as a very last resort.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services on the City of London Almshouses Update. The Sheltered 
Housing Manager informed the Sub-Committee on the resident’s welfare. At 
present there are three residents the Almshouses Manager is particularly 
concerned about.  
 
A Member asked if the residents are allowed to sit outside in the garden. The 
Sheltered Housing Manager mentioned that although the garden is open to the 
residents it remains unused. In terms of the welfare of the residents the Sub-
Committee was informed that conversations have taken place with the 
resident’s families and GP to ensure that adequate level of care are being given 
to the residents where there are extra concerns about their welfare due to 
lockdown isolation.  
 
A Member asked if the City of London intends to start the repairs work as 
planned in August 2020. The Sheltered Housing Manager informed the Sub-
Committee, that a survey was carried out with the residents and the majority of 
the residents are content with the work starting in August 2020, several have 
agreed to kitchen and bathroom works to commence in their homes.    
 
This was followed by another Member asking, if the Almshouses can be a 
social bubble itself, therefore allowing the residents to have communal 
activities. The Sheltered Housing Manager advised that the current residents 
often do not have shared interests thus to form a bubble may not be helpful as 
several have already formed their bubbles with families and friends.  
Additionally, some residents have bubbles with their care support from the local 
authority and as such staff must be careful about how the bubbles overlap.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

8. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - HOUSING DESIGN GUIDE  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services on the on the Housing Delivery Programme – Housing 
Design Guide.  



The Sub-Committee was informed that the City of London’s social housing 
projects are undertaking in compliance with a consistent and comprehensive 
Housing Design Guide (HDG).  
 
A Member has requested that the Sub-Committee be provided with a 
presentation on the methods of construction. Another Member commented 
about the new developments in Woolwich about the 100 new homes on 
Goldsmith Street being smart, modern and most energy-efficient houses ever 
built in the UK.  
 
Officer advised the Sub-Committee that the City of London is exceeding 
regulations in England and going beyond the requirements, as well as ensuring 
that all our buildings are installed with sprinklers since the Grenfell incident.    
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 20 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. CCTV INSTALLATION ACROSS HOUSING ESTATES  
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services on the CCTV Installation across Housing Estates.  
  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
A Member requested a timeline for the restructuring of the Housing Services.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 



 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


